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DECISION


Michael C. Cooper has shown that he is qualified to renew his liquor license.  We order the Supervisor of Liquor Control (“the Supervisor”) to renew Cooper’s license as a seven-day, beer-only license with the description of the licensed premises to be “the first floor of a two-story building and the adjoining dining and entertainment area outside the building.”  

Procedure


On June 3, 2004, Cooper applied to renew his 5% beer by the drink-wine license.  On June 23, 2004, the Supervisor denied the application.  On July 1, 2004, Cooper filed an appeal.  We heard the case on August 3 and 6, 2004.  Brian J. Gepford, attorney at law, represented Cooper.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  The case became ready for decision on September 22, 2004, when the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1.
Cooper does business as Cooper’s Landing at 11505 South Easley River Road in Boone County, Missouri.  It is about 15 miles south of Columbia in Boone County.  Cooper is a taxpaying citizen and a qualified legal voter in Boone County, Missouri.  

2.
The public hiking and biking trail, known as the Katy Trail State Park (“the Katy Trail”), runs near one side of Cooper’s Landing.  The Missouri River borders the other.  

3.
On December 23, 1970, the Kansas City Police arrested Cooper for the alleged possession of narcotics and dangerous drugs.  Cooper was released without being charged.  

4.
Some years later, Cooper bought the land that has become Cooper's Landing while he was working full time for Square D.  He opened a bait and tackle shop on the land, which he operated on a part-time basis.  By 1987, he had a two-story, metal building.  Cooper operated the Providence Bend Bait & Tackle Shop on the ground floor.  

5.
Upon Cooper's application, the Supervisor issued a license to Cooper doing business as Providence Bend Bait & Tackle Shop to sell 5% beer by the drink, effective July 1, 1987, to June 30, 1988.  

6.
When making application for his liquor license in 1987, Cooper completed a “long-form application.”  It contained 27 questions, including the following:

10.  Is there now employed, or will you employ, in the business sought to be licensed, any person who has at any time held or had an interest in a license from the Supervisor of Liquor Control which was suspended, revoked, or denied, or any person who has been convicted of any crime?

12.  Have you, or any person with a direct or indirect interest in the business been charged with, indicted for, or convicted of a violation of any Federal law, law of the State of Missouri or of any other state, or country?

14.  Have you or any person with a direct or indirect interest in the business ever been convicted of the violation of any city ordinance relating to intoxicating liquor, non-intoxicating beer, gambling, immorality, fighting, peace disturbance or narcotics?

15.  Have you or any person with a direct or indirect interest in the business ever been convicted of any Federal law or law of any state concerning intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating beer?


7.
Cooper answered no to each question.  None of the questions called for him to reveal his 1970 arrest.


8.
For each year after the initial licensing period, the Supervisor sent a renewal application to Cooper.  

a.  The front of the renewal application instructed the applicant to submit (1) a license fee and (2) “any changes or corrections in the information below.”  The “information below” was the license number and type, the date of the original license, the district number, the county, the business structure, the sales tax identification number, the business telephone number, the licensee’s name, the name under which the licensee does business, the location, the legal description, the name of the owner and his birth date, social security number, and telephone number.

b.  On the reverse side of the renewal application was a form for the applicant to provide his or her notarized signature.  Above the applicant’s signature line was a set of instructions:

For the purpose of inducing the Supervisor to issue the license herein applied for, applicant represents that there has been no change, except as otherwise stated, relative to the applicant or his business since the applicant’s initial long form application, except for any changes the notice of which has already been filed with the Supervisor.  

Applicant acknowledges that his license will be subject to current provisions of Chapter 311 and 312 RSMo and the Rules and 

Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control, and failure to conform thereto will subject his license to suspension or revocation by the Supervisor.  

Applicant further agrees that he will permit the Supervisor and his agents to inspect at any time the licensed premises and every part of the building and plot of ground under his control and upon which the licensed premises are located, and also any place where applicant may have intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating beer stored.  The inspection and copying of business records will be permitted in accordance with the agreement contained in the original long form application.

The undersigned authorizes the Supervisor of Liquor Control or his appointed agents to conduct a criminal record check of said individuals, partners or corporation officers and directors and stockholders owning ten percent or more of the stock of such corporation.  

9.
Upon Cooper’s application, the Supervisor renewed the license annually until the 2004-2005 licensing year.  Beginning with the period July 1, 1993, to June 30, 1994, Cooper changed the name under which he did business to Cooper’s Landing.  With the July 1, 1995, to June 30, 1996, period, the license changed to a “5% beer by the drink-wine” license.  

10.
Beginning with the renewal application sent to Cooper in 2002 for the period from July 1, 2002, to June 30, 2003, and for the following years, the Supervisor changed the first paragraph of the instructions by adding the underlined language:

For the purpose of inducing the Supervisor to issue the license herein applied for, applicant represents that there has been no change, except as otherwise stated, relative to the applicant or his business since the applicant’s long form application, or accompanying affidavits or other documents, except for any changes the notice of which has already been filed with the Supervisor.  


11.
Also for the 2002-2003 licensing year and those following, the Supervisor replaced the notarized signature requirement with the requirement that the managing officer, owner or partner make a signed declaration under this warning:

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF RSMo SECTION  575.060

I declare that all statements or representations contained in or attained [sic] to this form are made under oath or affirmation and are true and correct to my best knowledge and belief under penalty of Section 575.060, RSMo, which specifies that anyone who makes a false statement in writing with intent to mislead a public official in the performance of his official duties is guilty of a class B misdemeanor.


12.
In 1991 the State began building the Katy Trail along a former railroad bed that ran close to Cooper’s property.  Cooper anticipated that all the people using the trail would be potential customers for his business.  In the spring of 1992, Cooper quit his full-time job at Square D.  He cashed out his 401k retirement plan for about $21,000 in May or June 1992.  He received the money a few months later.


13.
Cooper’s residence at that time was a mobile home about 50 yards from the building that housed his business.  By 1991 or 1992, Cooper was using cocaine in his residence, but not at his business.  Since the summer of 1991, the Boone County Sheriff Department’s drug enforcement officers had been watching Cooper’s home for suspected drug selling. 


14.
On December 5, 1992, Boone County drug enforcement officers searched Cooper’s home pursuant to a search warrant.  Among those officers was Boone County Sheriff Department Detective Kenneth Kreigh.  They found the following:

a.  in the kitchen:

· one baggie of 2.5 grams of cocaine

· one plastic container of four ounces of marijuana

· one set of weighing scales with cocaine residue

· glass tubes that appeared to have been heated or cooked with residue inside

· a spoon and box of baking soda

b.  in the dining room:

· $400 cash

c.  in the master bedroom:

· about $11,000 cash in the floor vent by the end of the bed

· marijuana 

· a grinder of the type used to grind cocaine bricks into powder

· a wooden smoking pipe

d.  in a second bedroom:

· about $10,000 cash in a pillow case at the head of the bed

e.  in the living room:

· a propane torch

· a glass tube pipe

· a .45 caliber semi-automatic pistol

· chemical mace

f.  in Cooper’s left back pocket:

· a pipe filter that was the same as was in the end of the glass tube in the living room.

15.
Cocaine is sold in bulk in the form of bricks.  The bricks have to be ground to powder for personal use.  Grinders, such as found in Cooper’s residence, can be used to reduce cocaine bricks to powder.  

16.
Crack cocaine is made by mixing baking soda and cocaine and heating the mixture in glass tubes with a heat source, such as a propane torch.  

17.
At the end of a “product cycle,” when dealers have sold most of their cocaine, they have little cocaine, but much cash.  The cash found hidden around Cooper's home was mostly $20 bills, with some $50 and $100 bills.

18.
Cooper was arrested immediately after the search.  

19.
The police also searched the bait and tackle shop (the premises with the liquor license) and the apartment above it, where Cooper’s sister and brother-in-law lived.  They found nothing related to drugs.

20.
On December 5, 1992, the State filed an affidavit in the Circuit Court of Boone County charging Cooper with the Class C felony of possessing a controlled substance, cocaine.
  

21.
On December 7, 1992, Boone County sheriff deputies searched Cooper’s safety deposit box, pursuant to a search warrant.  They found no money and nothing related to drugs.

22.
On December 8, 1992, the State filed an amended affidavit in the Circuit Court of Boone County charging Cooper with the Class B felony of possessing a controlled substance, cocaine, with intent to deliver.  

23.
On May 14, 1993, Cooper submitted to his local liquor agent his renewal application for July 1, 1993, to June 30, 1994.
  Cooper mentioned nothing about the December 5, 1992, arrest or the affidavit or first amended affidavit charging him with a felony.

24.
On July 22, 1993, the State filed a second amended affidavit in the Circuit Court of Boone County charging Cooper with one count of the Class B felony of possessing a controlled substance, cocaine, with intent to deliver, and a second count of the Class C felony of possessing a controlled substance, more than 35 grams of marijuana.

25.
On July 23, 1993, the State filed an information in the Circuit Court of Boone County charging Cooper with one count of the Class B felony of possessing a controlled substance, 

cocaine, with intent to deliver, and one count of the Class C felony of possessing a controlled substance, over 35 grams of marijuana.

26.
On November 15, 1993, the State filed a first amended information reducing the two counts against Cooper to one count of the Class C felony of possessing a controlled substance, cocaine.  That day, Cooper pled guilty to the charge.

27.
On December 27, 1993, the Circuit Court of Boone County sentenced Cooper to three years’ incarceration.  The court suspended execution of the sentence and placed Cooper on probation for five years.
  

28.
Because of flooding, Cooper's Landing was closed for business from 1993 through 1995.  Cooper still held a liquor license during that time, but supported himself in the construction and remodeling businesses.

29.
The last time Cooper used illegal drugs was in 1992 or 1993.

30.
Before July 1 in each of the years 1994, 1995, and 1996, Cooper submitted renewal applications to the Supervisor for the licensing years beginning in those years.  On none of them did Cooper notify the Supervisor of the charges stemming from the December 5, 1992, search and arrest or of the conviction imposed on December 27, 1993.  

31.
Although Cooper’s term of probation was to last until December 27, 1998, the Court, upon recommendation of the probation officer, discharged Cooper on June 12, 1996.  The notice of the discharge order sent to Cooper read:

PRBD –PROB DISCHARGED; Charge(s): 1; Div: 1; Judge: 19923; Memo: DEFT DISCHARGED FROM PROBATION ALL RIGHTS RESTORED…;

The criminal case docket sheet for Cooper’s case contains a rubber-stamped notation for June 12, 1996  “DEFENDANT DISCHARGED FROM PROBATION ALL RIGHTS RESTORED.”


32.
At some point after the State court conviction, Cooper’s attorney advised him that the federal government wanted Cooper to drop his proceedings to get back the cash that the officers seized from his residence in 1992.  The attorney also told Cooper that the federal government wanted Cooper to be a witness against some federal court drug defendants that Cooper had allegedly associated with.  Cooper’s attorney informed Cooper that if he did not comply, the federal government would obtain an indictment against him for violations of drug laws.  Cooper refused to give up his attempts to get his money back and refused to name anyone.


33.
The federal government obtained a federal court indictment charging Cooper with conspiracy to distribute cocaine and marijuana and with having drug-related proceeds.
  The indictment was based, at least in part, on the evidence seized on December 5, 1992.


34.
On October 31, 1996, law enforcement officers from the Mid-Missouri Unified Strike Force and Narcotics Group, including Boone County Sheriff’s Detective Kenneth Kreigh, arrested Cooper at his residence on a warrant issued pursuant to the federal indictment.  


35.
During the arrest, Kreigh observed at Cooper’s home what he thought were marijuana residue, drug paraphernalia, and two firearms.  Based on those observations, Kreigh obtained a search warrant from the Circuit Court of Boone County for Cooper’s property and buildings.
  Detective Kreigh served the search warrant on October 31, 1996.  He seized, among other things:

· one double barrel 12-gauge shotgun, loaded

· one .22 Caliber semi-automatic rifle, loaded

36.
Cooper was arraigned in Jefferson City before United States Magistrate William Knox on the Friday after his arrest.  Knox granted Cooper release pending trial on a signature bond.

37.
The following week, the United States District Attorney had a detention hearing before United States Magistrate Thomas Larson in Kansas City.  Magistrate Larson ordered Cooper to be held without bail.

38.
Cooper spent five to six months in a jail in Osceola, Missouri, awaiting trial.

39.
Sometime in 1997, the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri tried Cooper on the federal charges, which by this time apparently referenced the guns seized in the 1996 search.
  Detective Kreigh, as well as the people who were allegedly involved in selling cocaine to Cooper, testified against Cooper.  Cooper testified on his own behalf.  The 

jury acquitted Cooper of the conspiracy charge and the charge relating to the money and guns.  The court ordered the money and guns returned.

40.
Eventually, the government returned the guns seized in 1996.  The government returned the money through Cooper’s attorney.

41.
On May 13, 1997, Cooper submitted an application to renew his license for the 1997-1998 licensing year.  Cooper’s notarized signature was dated May 9, 1997, in Boone County.  Cooper revealed nothing about his 1993 state court conviction or his 1996 federal indictment.

42.
After 1997, Cooper began building up his business at Cooper’s Landing.

43.
The premises now consists of the first floor of a two-story metal building with an adjoining dining and entertainment area outside the building.  There is a convenience store, a snack shop, a Thai restaurant, and a barbecue restaurant.  

44.
Cooper’s Landing also operates a campground and a fueling station for boats.  There are boat ramps and docks on the Missouri River.  During the warm weather seasons, Cooper provides live outdoor musical entertainment.   

45.
Cooper encourages an atmosphere conducive to family recreation.  He ejects people who behave inappropriately.  Those who use profane language must pay a small “fine.”    

46.
Cooper’s Landing has become a popular recreational facility for families, campers, and those who enjoy using the Missouri River.  Cooper has encouraged this by actively supporting groups and activities that promote the cleaning of the river and its shores and the use of the river as a recreational source.  

47.
Cooper is a member of the board of directors of the Missouri Rivers Community Network.  The mission of that organization is to enhance stewardship of the Missouri River.  It works with the communities along the river to help them network with each other, to promote economic development, recreation, and tourism on the river.
48.
Cooper provides a place for the three to four months of meetings to plan the Missouri River spring cleanup.  He also provides storage space for the ten to twelve tons of junk gleaned from the shores during the cleanup until it can be hauled away.

49.
Those who actively participate in organizations and activities that promote conservation, environmental concerns, and economic development involving the recreational use of the Missouri River and Katy Trail have found Cooper to be an important participant and innovator in their mission for the Missouri River and the local area.  His reputation is that he is honest and trustworthy.

50.
From 1987 until 2004, the Supervisor never cited Cooper for any violation of the liquor statutes or regulations.  In fact, the Supervisor’s agents made no inspections in those years.

51.
In 2004, Cooper incorporated his business as a limited liability corporation (“LLC”).  Cooper filed an application with the Supervisor on March 31, 2004, seeking a 5% beer 

license for Cooper’s Landing, LLC.  Cooper submitted the application as the managing officer of the LLC.  Cooper answered the following question “no”:

14.  Has the Limited Liability Company itself, the managing officer, or any member, any shareholder, any officer or any person with a direct or indirect financial interest in the Limited Liability Company ever been charged with, indicted for, received a suspended imposition of sentence, or convicted of a violation of any Federal law, law of the State of Missouri or of any other state or county?  If so, give details:  ____________.

52.
Cooper answered “no” because he understood the “ALL RIGHTS RESTORED” language from his notice of his discharge from probation to mean “that all the record would be expunged” in regard to his state conviction.
  He did not reveal the federal indictment because he had been acquitted.

53.
By letter dated April 27, 2004, the Supervisor informed Cooper that the LLC’s application was denied.
  The letter stated that Cooper was not of good moral character because he had been convicted on November 23, 1993, of the crimes of possessing cocaine with intent to deliver and of possessing marijuana.  The letter also stated that Cooper had not made a “full, true, and complete” answer to Question 14 because he answered “no.”  Also, the Supervisor stated that Cooper had failed to notify the Supervisor of the felony convictions on any of the renewal applications filed since licensing year 1995. 

54.
The Supervisor based his decision on the investigation of Special Agent Bill Alton.  Alton reported the investigation results to the chief of enforcement in an April 23, 2004, memo.
  

Alton reported that Kreigh said that Cooper was operating the convenience store at the time of his arrest and that the seizure took place in the upper level of the licensed premises where Cooper lived.  Alton stated that Cooper was found guilty of both of the state charges apparently because the version of the “Sentence and Judgment” that the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Boone County had provided to him
 failed to show that the two charges filed on July 23, 1993, had been reduced to one charge, possessing cocaine, on November 15, 1993.  

55.
Cooper and his fiancée met with the Supervisor, the Deputy Supervisor, and Special Agent Bill Alton on May 27, 2004.  Cooper informed them that he would not appeal the denial of the LLC’s application.  Cooper said he would dissolve the LLC.  He said he would apply to renew the application he held as the sole proprietor.  He promised that he would also provide the information about his state court convictions.

56.
Alton asked Cooper for some details on his criminal background.  Alton had read the Sheriff Department’s reports on the 1992 and 1996 arrests.  Alton asked Cooper if anything other than drugs was seized in the 1992 and 1996 searches.  Cooper initially said no.  Alton then asked specifically whether any firearms were seized.  Cooper then recalled that a .22 rifle was seized.  Alton asked if a shotgun was seized.  Cooper said yes.  Alton asked if money was seized.  Cooper said yes, but they gave it back.  When Alton asked if the firearms were loaded and if the shotgun had an 18-inch barrel like a police riot gun, Cooper said he did not know.  Alton asked about the 1970 arrest in Kansas City.  Cooper said it involved drugs or alcohol, but said nothing more.
  

57.
Cooper’s criminal charges are “very difficult” for him to talk about, even to this day.  He had not expected that the meeting would include detailed questions about the Kansas City arrest and what was seized in the 1992 and 1996 searches.
  

58.
Cooper submitted his renewal application to Alton on June 3, 2004.  Cooper submitted a page
 on which Cooper stated that in 1993 he had been convicted of possession of a controlled substance with a suspended three-year sentence; that he had been discharged from probation; that in 1996 he was arraigned on a drug conspiracy charge related to the 1992 charges; and that a jury acquitted him in Kansas City.  He attached state court documents showing his judgment and sentence and discharge from probation.
 Cooper also attached a request that his license be changed to a seven-day, beer-only license and for a change in the description of the licensed premises.

59.
By letter dated June 23, 2004, the Supervisor denied Cooper’s renewal application “for failure to make full, true and complete answers and for failure to possess good moral character.”
  The Supervisor stated in the letter that he based his determination on Cooper’s two felony convictions for possession of a controlled substance with intent to deliver and for possession of more than 35 grams of marijuana, and on Cooper’s failure to disclose them on his renewal application.
 

Conclusions of Law

Section 621.045.1
 gives us jurisdiction to hear Cooper’s appeal.  Section 621.120 places the burden upon Cooper to prove that he is qualified to have his license renewed.

Section 311.060.1 requires a liquor licensee to be “a qualified legal voter and a taxpaying citizen of the county, town, city, or village . . . .”  In his original application, Cooper stated that he paid his taxes and was registered to vote in Boone County.
  The Supervisor must allege in his answer to Cooper’s complaint any conduct on the part of Cooper and any provision of law on which the Supervisor bases his denial of the renewal application.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E)1 and 2.  The Supervisor’s answer does not allege that Cooper is no longer a voter or taxpayer.  Therefore, we infer that Cooper’s status is the same as in the original application.  

In his answer to Cooper’s complaint, the Supervisor sets forth two reasons for his denial of the renewal application.  The Supervisor asserts, first, that Cooper failed to show that he has good moral character, and second, that Cooper violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8) when he failed to make “full, true and complete answers” to all the questions on his renewal application.

Good Moral Character

As to the moral character requirement, § 311.060.2(1) provides:

No person . . . shall be qualified for a license under this law if such person . . . shall not be a person of good moral character.
Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others. Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  

When character evidence is admissible in a civil case, proof may be made by reputation. Proof may also be made by specific acts 

when a particular trait of character of a party is an actual issue in the suit and that trait is susceptible of proof by specific acts. More than one specific act must be shown in order to create a logical inference as to a person’s character. 

O'BRIEN, MO. LAW OF EVIDENCE (4th ed.) § 10-7 (footnotes omitted).  

Although not raised by the parties, we note the applicability of § 314.200, which provides:  
No board or other agency created pursuant to laws of the state of Missouri . . . for the purpose of licensing applicants for occupations and professions may deny a license to an applicant primarily upon the basis that a felony or misdemeanor conviction of the applicant precludes the applicant from demonstrating good moral character, where the conviction . . . resulted in the applicant 

being placed on probation and there is no evidence the applicant has violated the conditions of his probation.  The board or other agency may consider the conviction as some evidence of an absence of good moral character, but shall also consider the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and other evidence as to the applicant’s character.

The Conviction

There is no dispute that Cooper was guilty of the Class C felony of possessing cocaine on December 5, 1992.  Cooper’s guilty plea is an admission of the conduct charged.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  At the hearing, Cooper admitted to the conviction and the conduct that led to it.  The Supervisor’s counsel conceded that Cooper had been convicted of only this one crime and not the two described in the June 23, 2004, denial letter.

The Nature of the Crime in Relation to the Liquor License


The nature of Cooper’s crime was possession of cocaine, a Class C felony.  The Supervisor seeks to convince us that Cooper was really guilty of selling or intending to sell cocaine, a much more serious offense for judging someone’s moral character.  

We reject the Supervisor’s contention.  In 1992, the State charged Cooper with possession with intent to sell.  The State had the opportunity, when the evidence was fresh, to try to convict Cooper of that crime, but chose to seek a conviction of possession only.  The federal government took its turn in 1996-1997 and failed to convince a Kansas City jury that Cooper conspired to sell cocaine or that he possessed the proceeds of drug sales.  The “preponderance of the evidence” standard of proof in a civil proceeding such as ours is less than the “beyond a reasonable doubt” standard in a criminal trial.  Accordingly, the law does not prohibit the Supervisor from trying in a liquor license proceeding to show again that Cooper was involved in selling cocaine in 1992.  

We can understand from the exhibits and testimony of Detective Kenneth Kreigh why the authorities suspected Cooper of being involved in dealing cocaine.  However, the authorities had several opportunities from 1992 to 1997 to establish that Cooper was dealing in cocaine and failed to do so.  At our hearing, the Supervisor failed to present anything more than what was available in 1993 and 1997 to show that Cooper was selling cocaine.  Therefore, we conclude that the nature of the crime that Cooper committed in 1992 was possession of cocaine, as the 1993 state conviction establishes, without intent or conspiracy to sell.  

We also conclude that the evidence is insufficient to establish that there was drug-related material discovered in the 1996 search of Cooper’s residence.  Apparently the federal government tried to prove that Cooper possessed cocaine in 1996.  At our hearing, Cooper testified that he thought there was testimony in the 1997 federal trial that they found cocaine residue in the film canister seized in 1996.  He denied ever having kept cocaine in film canisters.
  We sustained Cooper’s objection to Kreigh’s attempt to testify what any laboratory 

reports determined about the residue because it called for hearsay testimony.
  The Supervisor offered into evidence no laboratory report establishing that the residue was cocaine.  We conclude that there was no preponderance of credible evidence at our hearing showing that the film canister contained cocaine residue. 

Does possessing cocaine relate to liquor licensing?  The laws prohibiting the possession of controlled substances have a purpose similar to the purpose of the laws controlling the possession and sale of alcoholic beverages.  Both sets of laws represent the State’s attempt to control substances found to be dangerous to the public’s health, safety, and welfare.  While the liquor laws allow the sale of liquor, they tightly control when, where, by whom and to whom liquor may be sold.  Cooper’s 1992 crime shows his willingness at that time to ignore this type of law when his personal desires required it.  He engaged in illegal activity close to his liquor business and willingly created the unreasonable risk that he, or his drug-related associates, might use the business for drug-related activities.  The Supervisor does not have the resources to daily monitor what goes on in each of the licensed retail outlets for liquor.  The law requires liquor licensees to have sufficient good moral character that the Supervisor can trust them to obey the liquor laws without constant inspections.  We agree that possession of cocaine, even if only for personal use, indicates a lack of character required to qualify for a liquor license.

The Date of the Conviction, More 

Recent Conduct, and Other Evidence


In addition to the conviction, § 314.200 requires us to consider the date of the conviction, Cooper’s subsequent conduct, and other character evidence.  That Cooper committed the crime 12 years ago allows Cooper an opportunity to show that he has, in the meantime, rehabilitated his character.  We conclude that Cooper has proven that he is of good moral character now.


The Supervisor did not cite Cooper for a violation of the liquor laws from 1987 until he denied Cooper’s LLC application on April 27, 2004.  Cooper has not used illegal drugs since 1992 or 1993.  

Even though Cooper successfully completed his probation, local and federal law enforcement authorities continued to pursue Cooper for illegal drug-related activities.  The 1996 federal indictment was based on the 1992 and 1996 searches.  A jury acquitted Cooper.  Since 1996, Cooper has not been charged for any new drug-related crimes or any other crimes.  


Cooper presented many witnesses who hold responsible positions in organizations, private and governmental, and who attested to Cooper's conduct, especially in the last three or four years.  Cooper has earned a reputation among them of honesty and trustworthiness.  They corroborated Cooper’s contention that he has turned his life toward building a business that plays an important part in developing family recreational use of the area around the Missouri River and the Katy Trail.  He uses much of his personal time and efforts to assist these organizations in their activities.  He has become a member of the board of directors of one of them.  They also testified how he runs a “tight ship” on his premises, allowing no conduct or language that is contrary to a family atmosphere.  The greater weight of the evidence shows that Cooper is concerned with protecting public safety.


The Supervisor points out that the courts have upheld this Commission’s finding that a former doctor, convicted of Medicare fraud, still did not have good moral character despite his good deeds since release from confinement.  Francois v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  The doctor had pled guilty, relinquished his license, and served time in prison.  Twelve years after the guilty plea he applied for and was denied the return of his medical license.  When he appealed to us, we found he did not prove that he had good moral character.  

The court that reviewed our decision held:

The AHC found Dr. Francois did not establish that he was of “good moral character”.  It based that decision on the fact that 

Dr. Francois failed to show he understood the wrongness of his acts or had embraced a “new moral code”.  The AHC relied in part on statements made by Dr. Francois in correspondence with the Board which indicated to the AHC that Dr. Francois believed he was the one who was wronged.  Applicant stated in that correspondence that he was, “trying to endure the shame and humiliation that all of these circumstance have caused me in front of my peers, family and friends” and “[t]he requirements of society and of justice have been sufficiently, if not amply, met by the harsh punishments and consequences which I have experienced.”  These statements coupled with the absence of evidence of good moral character or evidence that Dr. Francois understands the wrongfulness of his acts or has adopted a new moral code caused the AHC to conclude that Dr. Francois had not carried his burden of proof to show that he is of good moral character. We find no error with that conclusion.

Dr. Francois has performed numerous good deeds since his release from confinement. Being charitable, however, is not the same as being of “good moral character.”  Here the evidence supports the AHC determination that Dr. Francois has not recognized the wrongfulness of his conduct but only the inadvisability of being caught.  While a guilty plea may be some indication of acceptance of wrongful conduct, it may also be a recognition that a conviction is inevitable and a plea bargain advisable.  Relinquishment of his license also does not necessarily reflect acknowledgement of wrong doing but simply an acceptance of the inevitable.  Sec. 334.103, RSMo 1986.  These acts alone do not establish “good moral character.”  The conduct for which Dr. Francois pleaded guilty is the very conduct which is particularly wrongful and dishonest for a doctor and which should preclude licensure. 

Dr. Francois’ wrongful conduct led to his guilty plea and conviction of a felony.  Dr. Francois has not carried his burden of showing that the underlying moral turpitude which caused the wrongful conduct has changed.  We find no error in the AHC decision.   

Id. at 603.

Cooper’s case differs from Francois’ in the critical respect that Cooper has placed the blame for problems in 1992 squarely on himself.  At the hearing, the following exchange occurred during the Supervisor's attorney’s cross-examination of Cooper:


Q
Who got you in all this trouble, sir?


A
I did.


Q
Who’s responsible for all these things that happened to you?


A
Me.

With commendable candor, the Supervisor’s attorney recognized the significance of this in his closing argument:

Although to his credit when I asked him that home run question where I could have really won this case easily when I said whose fault are these problems and he accepted the responsibility.  He was able to say the words me, it’s my fault I got involved in cocaine, it’s my fault I was arrested, it’s my fault that these 

answers aren’t correct, and I respect Mr. Cooper for that.  


The Supervisor also contends that Cooper attempted to bribe someone to testify that the police tried to get that person to plant drug evidence on Cooper.  Such evidence was at issue during the detention hearing before Magistrate Larson.  Cooper testified at our hearing that Detective Kreigh produced an affidavit at the detention hearing from a Robert Wayne Hawkins.  Cooper said that the affidavit contained allegations that Cooper tried to pay Hawkins for testimony that the police tried to get Hawkins to plant drug evidence on Cooper.
  That affidavit is not in evidence before us, but a police report from February 13, 1996, is in evidence in which the officer, Les Green, reports an interview with Hawkins.
  Green reports that he interviewed 

Hawkins on February 13, 1996, in the Audrain County Jail, where Hawkins was a prisoner.  Hawkins told Green that Cooper approached Hawkins in mid-November 1995.  Hawkins alleged that Cooper offered him money to “testify in court and say that he was offered money by the Boone County Sheriff’s Department to plant drugs on Mike Cooper in order for the County to make a drug case on Cooper.”
  Hawkins also said that Cooper made this offer to three other people.   

Cooper denied at the detention hearing and at our hearing that he made such an offer.  Cooper testified at our hearing that he brought Hawkins’ sister, also a friend of Cooper’s, into the detention hearing.  Cooper said that she testified that Hawkins was in jail for filing false police reports and that you could not believe anything he said.
  The only person who testified at our hearing who was a party to any of this was Cooper.  He still denies the allegations that Hawkins apparently made.  The evidence is insufficient for us to find that Cooper made such an offer.

The Supervisor emphasizes not only the 1992 conduct but also Cooper’s continuing failure to reveal the state charges against him on his renewal applications.  The Supervisor contends that the first paragraph of instructions on the back of the 1993-1994 renewal application required Cooper to reveal any changes to the answers to the questions asked on the original application that Cooper submitted in 1987.  The Supervisor relies on the renewal applications’ language:  “For the purpose of inducing the Supervisor to issue the license herein applied for, applicant represents that there has been no change, except as otherwise stated, relative to the applicant or his business since the applicant’s initial long form application . . . .”
  Question 12 on the 1987 application form asked, “Have you, or any person with a direct or indirect interest in 

the business been charged with, indicted for, or convicted of a violation of any Federal law, law of the State of Missouri or of any other state, or country?”  When Cooper submitted the renewal application on May 16, 1993, he stood charged by the December 8, 1992, amended affidavit filed in the Circuit Court of Boone County with the Class B felony of possessing a controlled substance, cocaine, with intent to deliver.  Cooper did not reveal the charge on his renewal application as a change to Question 12.  Similarly, when he filed his 1994-1995 renewal application on June 10, 1994, he did not reveal the conviction he received on December 27, 1993, for the Class C felony of possessing cocaine.  That renewal application contained the same instruction, as did the 1993-1994 application, to reveal any changes in answers to the 1987 application.  Again, Question 12 on the 1987 application asked, “Have you . . . been . . . convicted of a violation of any . . . law of the State of Missouri?”  Although the 1995-1996 and 1996-1997 renewal applications had the same instruction, Cooper did not reveal the conviction when he submitted the applications on May 17, 1995, and May 1, 1996, respectively.  

Cooper also did not reveal the 1996 federal indictment on the 1997-1998 renewal application, submitted on May 20, 1997.  The federal charge represented a change in the answer to Question 12.


Cooper continued to omit the state and federal criminal matters on his annual renewal applications and on his 2004 LLC application until the Supervisor denied his LLC application because of Cooper’s 1993 conviction.  Cooper’s explanation is that he thought the June 12, 1996, probation discharge that provided “all rights restored” expunged his state court record and that his 1997 acquittal did the same for his federal charge.
 

The Supervisor contends that Cooper’s failure to put on his renewal applications information about his state and federal criminal proceedings shows an 11-year pattern of deceit that rebuts any attempt Cooper makes to show that he is of good moral character.

We recognize that it is legitimate for the Supervisor to expect a liquor licensee to remember in 1993, 1994, and subsequent years what questions were asked in a 1987 application.  The State regulates the liquor industry for reasons of public health, safety, and welfare.  The Supervisor has the right to expect liquor licensees to have enough organizational and business skills to read the instructions on the renewal applications and then to review the 27 questions asked on their original long form application to see what answers may have to be changed.  

Nevertheless, a licensee’s failure to comply with the renewal application’s instructions may be out of inadvertence or a mistaken recall of what the long-form application questions were.  That does not translate into a lack of good moral character.  This is especially true when lay people interact with legal language and a legal system that they may not understand completely.    

The Supervisor’s renewal application is confusing to a lay person.  For instance, the instruction on the front of the renewal application asks for any changes in the personal and business information listed on the front.  Then, on the reverse side, the first instruction asks for information about changes, but contains exceptions for “as otherwise stated” and for “any changes the notice of which has already been filed with the Supervisor.”  The last instruction on the reverse side notifies the applicant that he or she is authorizing the Supervisor to do a “criminal record check.”  An applicant in Cooper’s position may well believe that the Supervisor always does a criminal record check and thus any charges or convictions are already filed with the Supervisor.  

Cooper testified that he understood the instructions about changes to refer to matters affecting his business, as such.  This is consistent with his renewal application for the 1993-1994 license year on which he wrote the new name under which he would do business.  

Cooper also testified that he interpreted the “all rights restored” language from his 1996 probation discharge and his 1997 federal acquittal to wipe the slate clean for him.  We find that Cooper had a sincere belief that his records were “expunged,” as he put it, after these events occurred.  We conclude that this explains why Cooper did not notify the Supervisor of these matters on the renewal applications he filed after the probation discharge and federal acquittal and on the LLC application.  Cooper’s failure to reveal the state charge and conviction and the federal indictment on the renewal applications filed before the “expungement” was more a matter of inattention to the details of the instructions during a period when his business was closed than it was a reflection of his moral character.  Moreover, Cooper’s moral character before his discharge from probation and acquittal is too far in the past to outweigh the substantial evidence of his more recent rehabilitation to good moral character.


The Supervisor also contends that Cooper was not forthcoming with “details” of the 1992 and 1996 searches at the meeting after the denial of the LLC application.  Special Agent Alton had recently read the search and arrest reports of what was found in Cooper’s home 12 and 8 years ago, respectively, but Cooper had not.  Cooper did not expect to be questioned on the searches and may well have not recalled all the details.  We conclude that Cooper was not trying to conceal the details out of any motive that would show a lack of good moral character. 


After his discharge from probation and the federal acquittal, Cooper has rehabilitated himself to the point where we conclude that he is of good moral character.

Violations of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8)

The Supervisor also contends that even if Cooper is of good moral character, Cooper’s violations of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8) are sufficient to deny the renewal application.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020 provides:

(8) No license shall be granted to an applicant unless s/he makes full, true and complete answers to all questions in the application. If any applicant shall make any false answer to any question in the application or make any false statement of a material matter in his/her application, it shall be cause for suspension or revocation of any license issued pursuant to the application.


We agree with the Supervisor that the first sentence of the regulation applies to renewal applications and that it applies to the failure of a renewal applicant to indicate any changes in answers to the original long-form application.  However, the second sentence provides the only sanction for violation:  suspension or revocation of the license issued pursuant to the improperly-completed application.  The 2004-2005 renewal application that is before us does not violate the regulation.  There is no statute or regulation that allows denial of a renewal application for failure to provide proper answers in a renewal application for a prior year.  Therefore, we refuse to deny Cooper’s renewal application for 2004-2005 because prior year renewal applications did not contain any notice of the state and federal criminal proceedings occurring from 1992 to 1997.


In the alternative, even if the law allowed denial of the 2004-2005 renewal application because Cooper violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8) on prior year applications, the evidence does not support the denial. 

1970 Arrest

The Supervisor contends that Cooper violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8) when he failed to report his 1970 arrest in Kansas City on the original application in 1987.  

We reject this as a reason to deny Cooper’s renewal application.  First, § 311.212 provides:  

The division of liquor control shall not suspend, revoke, refuse to renew or refuse to grant a license issued under the provisions of this chapter or chapter 312, RSMo, based on a violation of any provision of this chapter or chapter 312, RSMo, or of any rule or regulation promulgated by the supervisor of liquor control, when such violation occurred more than three years prior to the division’s decision to suspend, revoke, refuse to renew or refuse to grant such license.

(Emphasis added.)

The statute prohibits using any violation in 1987 because it is beyond three years before the Supervisor denied the 2004-2005 renewal application.  The Supervisor contended in his opening statement that the statute applied only to discipline cases, not licensure cases.
  As the emphasized language indicates, the statute applies to the denial of renewal applications as well.

Second, even if § 311.212 did not apply, Cooper was never charged after the 1970 arrest.  We have reviewed the questions on the 1987 application and find none that require an applicant to report an arrest that did not result in a charge.  

State and Federal Criminal Proceedings


As for Cooper’s failures to report his state and federal criminal proceedings, we recognize that because the Supervisor does not have the resources to closely monitor each licensee’s business, the Supervisor depends on the accuracy of answers on renewal applications to make a knowing decision on whether to renew a license.  Nevertheless, the evidence supports granting Cooper’s 2004-2005 renewal application.

First, § 311.212 prohibits us from denying the 2004-2005 renewal application for any failure to report a change on the renewal applications more than three years before the Supervisor’s decision that is now being appealed.  The Supervisor’s decision was on June 23, 2004.  Therefore, only violations of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8) that occur on renewal applications submitted after June 23, 2001, can be used to deny the present renewal application.  

Second, as we previously explained, the instructions on the renewal applications were confusing and likely to lead a lay person to believe that the Supervisor ‘s criminal record check would already have provided him with a file of any criminal proceedings against the applicant.

Third, by June 24, 2001, the state court had discharged Cooper from probation with the “all rights restored” language, and the federal court had acquitted him.  Cooper’s failures to report the criminal proceedings after this were the result of his sincere belief that his state conviction and federal indictment could no longer be used against him.  We will not deny his renewal application for what we believe to be a sincere misunderstanding on his part. 


We conclude that Cooper has proven that he is qualified to have his liquor license renewed for 2004-2005.


The Supervisor voiced no objection to Cooper’s request that he receive a seven-day, beer-only license or that the description of the premises be changed to “the first floor of a two-story building and the adjoining dining and entertainment area outside the building.”  Therefore, we include those changes in our order to the Supervisor to renew Cooper’s license.

Summary


Cooper has proven that he has rehabilitated his moral character since his criminal conduct in 1992 so that he now meets the good moral character qualification in § 311.060.2(1).


We order the Supervisor  to renew Cooper’s license as a seven-day, beer-only license with the description of the licensed premises to be “the first floor of a two-story building and the adjoining dining and entertainment area outside the building.”  


SO ORDERED on October 21, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 



Commissioner

	�Original 1987 application is in the Supervisor’s file on Cooper, Resp. Ex. H.


	�Resp. Ex. B.


	�We obtained the information about the charges the State filed against Cooper from the copies of those charges in the certified court file.  (Resp. Ex. E.)





	�Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(3) requires an applicant to file the application with the liquor agent in charge of the territory where the applicant will do business.  Apparently, this applies to the filing of renewal applications, too.


	�There are inconsistencies as to what crime Cooper pled guilty to among the various documents labeled  “sentence and judgment” found in the exhibits.  We rely on the records in Respondent’s Exhibit E because they are certified copies of the records in the circuit court file of Cooper’s criminal case.  The 31st page after the certification is the first amended information filed November 15, 1993.  It charges the Class C felony of possessing cocaine.  The 34th and 35th pages contain the sentence and judgment.  It shows that Cooper was found guilty upon his plea of guilty on November 15, 1993, to the Class C felony of possessing a controlled substance.  On December 27, 1993, he was sentenced on that charge.  The first amended information and the sentence and judgment show that Cooper pled guilty to the Class C felony of possessing cocaine.  Accordingly, we disregard the copy of the sentence and judgment in Petitioner’s Exhibit 4 and the identical one in Respondent’s Exhibit H as well as a different version in Respondent’s Exhibit I.  Those are not copies certified by the circuit clerk.





	�Sentence and judgment in Resp. Ex. E, 34th and 35th pages after the certification.





	�Tr. at 80.


	�Tr. at 43-44.





	�The Supervisor never offered a copy of the federal indictment into evidence.  We must determine the exact charges from various references to the indictment that the parties made.  In opening statement, Cooper's attorney stated, “Count I alleged Mr. Cooper of [sic] conspiracy to distribute cocaine and Count II alleged that the $21,000 was drug-related proceeds.” (Tr. at 11.)  On direct examination, Cooper testified that the jury acquitted him of all charges and “returned” the money seized in 1992 and the guns seized in 1996.  (Tr. at 44-45.)  We think that absent evidence to the contrary, Cooper’s testimony is enough for us to conclude that he was charged not only with conspiracy to distribute cocaine, but also with some sort of charge relating to possessing the proceeds from the sales.  


	�Complaint and affidavit for search warrant, Resp. Ex. G.





	�Return and inventory with attached list, Resp. Ex. G.





	�See Cooper’s testimony that the jury returned his guns.  (Tr. at 45.)  There is nothing in the record to tell us how the guns seized in 1996 became part of the charges against Cooper.


	�Tr. 44-45 and 122.  We are not finding that these were the only witnesses who testified at the trial.  These are simply the only ones that the evidence before us identifies as having testified.





	�The procedure and time of the forfeiture matter is unclear.  In opening statement, Cooper’s counsel stated that after “the federal court” instituted a forfeiture action in regard to the money, he become Cooper’s attorney.  It was “some years later” that the attorney received a call from the assistant district attorney informing him that Cooper would be indicted if he did not “drop the forfeiture action” and testify against the people who sold Cooper the cocaine.  (Tr. at 9-10.)  This was consistent with Cooper’s testimony.  (Tr. at 43-44.)  Also in opening statement, Cooper’s counsel said that “even after the acquittal of the money, the US government still sought to deprive him of the money claiming they were going to file a civil procedure to deprive him of his $21,000, but that also failed.”  (Tr. at 14.)  However, there was no evidence of the federal government filing a proceeding for the money after the acquittal.  Cooper testified that eventually the government returned his money to his attorney, which went for his fees.  (Tr. at 82.)  


	�Tr. at 72-3; Resp. Ex. H.


	�Resp. Ex. I.





	�Tr. at 54.





	�Id. at 55-56, 67-68.





	�Resp. Ex. I.





	�Id..


	�Resp. Ex. I.





	�Tr. at 236.  


	�Tr. at 58-59.





	�Pet’r Ex. 2.





	�Pet’r Exhs. 4 and 5.





	�Pet’r Ex. 3.





	�Pt’r Ex. 6, and copy in the Supervisor’s file, Resp. Ex. H.





	�At the hearing, the Supervisor’s attorney conceded that the state conviction was on only one charge.  (Tr. at 60.)  


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.





	�Questions 4 and 5 on original application, Resp. Ex. H.


	�Tr. at 60.


	�Tr. at 45-46.  


	�Tr. at 109-10.


	�Tr. at 88.





	�Id. at 298.





	�Id. at 40.





	�Resp. Ex. C.


	�Resp. Ex. C.





	�Tr. at 40-41.





	�See 1993-1994 renewal application, Resp. Ex. H.


	�Tr. at 54:  “I was under the impression that when my case was discharged by Judge Hamilton and all my rights were restored that I would not be – that all the record would be expunged.”  Tr. at 67-68:  “You know, I obviously answered no to the questions thinking that they weren't a matter of record anymore, thinking that these cases had been disposed of and were not a part of my record.  So I did -- in that way I didn't tell them about an arrest, the arrest in 1992 and '96 on this form.”


	�Tr. at 15:  “However, the state liquor control law says that the Supervisor of Liquor Control cannot go back more than three years in an attempt to discipline a license.  This is not a discipline case.  This is a licensure case.”  
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